teachers who are eligible for the additional compensation in Article VI Section 10. 

​ SECTION 12. DAILY RATE: 

Daily Rate: A teacher’s daily rate shall be their salary divided by the number of 

contract days. The number of contract days is set at one hundred eighty-six (186) in 

ARTICLE X LENGTH OF THE SCHOOL YEAR. SECTION 1. ESTABLISHED CALENDAR: 

Subd. 1. Teacher Duty Days.  

ARTICLE VII 
GROUP INSURANCE 

SECTION 1. SELECTION: 

The selection of the insurance carrier and policy shall be made by the Education 

District as provided by law subsequent to the Education District Board’s review of the

[...]

the rate of ten (10) days each year of service in the employment of the Education 

District.  Annual sick leave shall accrue monthly as it is earned on a proportionate 

basis to the teacher's work year. 

​ ​ Subd. 2. Accumulation:  

Unused sick leave days may accumulate to a maximum of one hundred sixty-five 

(165) days of sick leave per teacher. 

​ ​ Subd. 3. Use:  

Sick leave use is defined in MN Statute 181.9448.    

​ ​ Subd. 4. Medical Certificate:  

The Education District may require a teacher to furnish reasonable documentation 

that the earned sick and safe time is covered by MN Statute 181.9448.

[...]

shall perform services on those days as determined by the Education District Board, 

including those legal holidays on which the Education District Board is authorized to 

conduct school and, pursuant to such authority, has determined to conduct school.  

The school year shall consist of one hundred eighty-six (186) duty days and up to one 

hundred seventy-four (174) student contact days. 

​ Subd. 2. Calendar Committee:  

The “Calendar Committee” will make a recommendation to the Education District 

Board by the February Board Meeting regarding the calendar for the upcoming 

school year to provide input regarding the calendar for the next school year.